

No. 14-8349

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY TYRONE FOSTER
Petitioner,

v.

BRUCE CHATMAN, WARDEN
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Georgia

BRIEF OF JOSEPH DIGENOVA, GIL GARCETTI,
GLENN F. IVEY, ROBERT M. A. JOHNSON, HARRY
L. SHORSTEIN, LARRY D. THOMPSON, SCOTT
TUROW, AND JOHN VAN DE KAMP AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

PAUL M. SMITH
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL B. DESANCTIS
EMILY A. BRUEMMER
MANUEL C. POSSOLO*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
psmith@jenner.com

*Not admitted in Washington, D.C.;
practicing under the supervision of the
partnership of Jenner & Block, LLP.

July 31, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. RACE DISCRIMINATION CONTINUES TO BE A SERIOUS PROBLEM IN JURY SELECTION.....	4
II. THE PROSECUTION’S CONDUCT IN THIS CASE CLEARLY VIOLATED <i>BATSON v. KENTUCKY</i>	11
III. THE ACTIONS OF THE PROSECUTION DISREGARDED PROSECUTORIAL BEST PRACTICES.....	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	2, 10, 11, 12, 17, 18
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	10
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	10, 15, 16
<i>King v. Moore</i> , 196 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>McGlohon v. State</i> , 492 S.E.2d 715 (Ga. Ct. App. 1997)	8
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	12, 15
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	4, 9, 11, 14, 17
<i>People v. Randall</i> , 671 N.E.2d 60 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996).....	16
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	10
<i>Sheets v. State</i> , 535 S.E.2d 312 (Ga. Ct. App. 2000).....	8
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008)	11
<i>State v. Golphin</i> , No. 97 CRS 47314-15, slip op. (N.C. Super. Ct. Dec. 13, 2012)	5, 7, 8
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880), abrogated on other ground by <i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- American Bar Ass'n, Criminal Justice Standards for the Prosecution Function (4th ed. Feb. 2015), *available at* http://www.americanbar.org/groups/criminal_justice/standards/ProsecutionFunctionFourthEdition.html 19, 20
- David C. Baldus et al., *The Use of Peremptory Challenges in Capital Murder Trials: A Legal and Empirical Analysis*, 3 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 3 (2001) 9
- Richard Bourke, Joe Hingston & Joel Devine, Louisiana Crisis Assistance Center, *Black Strikes: A Study of the Racially Disparate Use of Peremptory Challenges by the Jefferson Parish District Attorney's Office* (2003)..... 5
- L. Stuart Ditzen, Linda Loyd, & Mark Fazlollah, *Avoid Poor Black Jurors*, *McMahon Said*, Phila. Inquirer, Apr. 1, 1997, http://articles.philly.com/1997-04-01/news/25529855_1_blacks-impartial-jury-young-prosecutors 6
- Equal Justice Initiative, *Illegal Racial Discrimination in Jury Selection: A Continuing Legacy* (2010), *available at* <http://www.eji.org/files/EJI%20Race%20and%20Jury%20Report.pdf>.....5, 6, 7, 10-11

- Former Philadelphia Prosecutor Accused of Racial Bias*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 3, 1997, <http://www.nytimes.com/1997/04/03/us/former-philadelphia-prosecutor-accused-of-racial-bias.html>..... 6
- James J. Gobert et al., *Jury Selection: The Law, Art and Science of Selecting a Jury* § 8:1, Westlaw (database updated Dec. 2014) 15
- Catherine M. Grosso & Barbara O'Brien, *A Stubborn Legacy: The Overwhelming Importance of Race in Jury Selection in 173 Post-Batson North Carolina Capital Trials*, 97 Iowa L. Rev. 1531 (2012) 5
- National District Attorneys Ass'n, National Prosecution Standards (3d ed. 2009), available at <http://www.ndaa.org/pdf/NDAA%20NPS%203rd%20Ed.%20w%20Revised%20Commentary.pdf>..... 18, 19
- Patricia Lee Refo, American Jury Project, *Principles for Juries and Jury Trials* (2005), available at <http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/juryprojectstandards/principles.authcheckdam.pdf>..... 20
- Mary R. Rose, *The Peremptory Challenge Accused of Race or Gender Discrimination? Some Data from One County*, 23 Law & Hum. Behav. 695 (1999) 9
